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Table 3.  Economic Class of Farms by Market Value of Agricultural Products Sold and Government Payments:  
2017 and 2012 

[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text.] 

Item 

2017  2012  

Market value of 
agricultural 

products sold and 
government payments 

Market value of 
agricultural 

products sold 

Government 
payments 
(see text) 

Market value of 
agricultural 

products sold and 
government payments 

Market value of 
agricultural 

products sold 

Government 
payments 
(see text) 1 

Total  ........................................................................................ farms                                                       
 $1,000                                                             

        Average per farm  ........................................................... dollars                                      
                                                                                                                                             
    By economic class:                                                   
                                                                                                                                             
        Less than $1,000  ............................................................ farms                                        

 $1,000                                                             
        $1,000 to $2,499  ............................................................. farms                                        

 $1,000                                                             
        $2,500 to $4,999  ............................................................. farms                                        

 $1,000                                                             
        $5,000 to $9,999  ............................................................. farms                                        

 $1,000                                                             
        $10,000 to $24,999  ......................................................... farms                                      

 $1,000                                                             
                                                                                                                                             
        $25,000 to $49,999  ......................................................... farms                                      

 $1,000                                                             
        $50,000 to $99,999  ......................................................... farms                                      

 $1,000                                                             
        $100,000 to $249,999  ..................................................... farms                                    

 $1,000                                                             
        $250,000 to $499,999  ..................................................... farms                                    

 $1,000                                                             
        $500,000 to $999,999  ..................................................... farms                                    

 $1,000                                                             
                                                                                                                                             
        $1,000,000 or more  ........................................................ farms                                      

 $1,000                                                             
            $1,000,000 to $2,499,999  ........................................... farms                              

 $1,000                                                             
            $2,500,000 to $4,999,999  ........................................... farms                              

 $1,000                                                             
            $5,000,000 or more  .................................................... farms                                    

 $1,000                                                             
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1,747,485 
477 

770,712 
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457,010 
57 

519,762 

12,429 
2,472,805 

198,954 
 
 
 

2,788 
527 

1,431 
1,842 
1,437 
4,186 
1,306 
7,411 
1,501 

21,655 
 

901 
28,301 

667 
44,180 

722 
109,599 

488 
168,994 

516 
351,789 

 
672 

1,734,322 
477 

762,248 
138 

453,569 
57 

518,506 

3,561 
44,410 
12,471 

 
 
 

87 
51 

338 
517 
309 
926 
351 

1,808 
427 

2,756 
 

338 
3,240 

314 
2,594 

423 
5,111 

289 
5,577 

318 
8,669 

 
367 

13,163 
277 

8,465 
70 

3,442 
20 

1,256 

12,256 
2,307,421 

188,269 
 
 
 

2,563 
428 

1,458 
2,433 
1,340 
4,745 
1,419 

10,106 
1,329 

21,289 
 

1,031 
37,968 

562 
40,407 

778 
127,629 

549 
200,698 

648 
493,386 

 
579 

1,368,332 
442 

679,247 
101 

340,026 
36 

349,059 

12,256 
2,271,397 

185,329 
 
 
 

2,563 
307 

1,458 
1,577 
1,340 
3,349 
1,419 
8,343 
1,329 

18,966 
 

1,031 
35,804 

562 
38,553 

778 
123,612 

549 
196,136 

648 
487,462 

 
579 

1,357,288 
442 

671,567 
101 

337,443 
36 

348,278 

4,628 
36,024 

7,784 
 
 
 

219 
121 
571 
856 
464 

1,396 
411 

1,763 
491 

2,323 
 

511 
2,164 

300 
1,854 

507 
4,016 

371 
4,562 

405 
5,924 

 
378 

11,044 
300 

7,680 
62 

2,583 
16 

781 

1 Data for 2012 include loan deficiency payments, marketing loan gains, and net value of commodity certificates. 


