Table 3. Economic Class of Farms by Market Value of Agricultural Products Sold and Government Payments: 2017 and 2012

[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text.]

	2017			2012		
Item	Market value of agricultural products sold and government payments	Market value of agricultural products sold	Government payments (see text)	Market value of agricultural products sold and government payments	Market value of agricultural products sold	Government payments (see text) ¹
Total	12,429	12,429	3,561	12,256	12,256	4,628
\$1,000 Average per farmdollars	2,517,216 202,528	2,472,805 198,954	44,410 12,471	2,307,421 188,269	2,271,397 185,329	36,024 7,784
By economic class:						
Less than \$1,000farms	2,788	2,788	87	2,563	2,563	219
\$1,000 to \$2,499	578 1,431	527 1,431	51 338	428 1,458	307 1,458	121 571
\$1,000 \$2,500 to \$4,999	2,358 1,437 5,112	1,842 1,437 4,186	517 309 926	2,433 1,340 4,745	1,577 1,340 3,349	856 464 1.396
\$1,000 \$5,000 to \$9,999	1,306 9,218	1,306	351	1,419 10,106	3,349 1,419 8,343	411 1.763
\$10,000 to \$24,999	1,501 24,411	7,411 1,501 21,655	1,808 427 2,756	1,329 21,289	1,329 18,966	491 2,323
\$25,000 to \$49,999	901 31,541	901 28,301	338 3.240	1,031 37,968	1,031 35,804	511 2.164
\$1,000 \$50,000 to \$99,999	667 46.773	667 44.180	3,240 314 2,594	562 40.407	562 38,553	300 1.854
\$1,000 \$100,000 to \$249,999farms \$1,000	722 114.710	722 109,599	423 5.111	778 127.629	778 123.612	507 4.016
\$250,000 to \$499,999 farms	488	488	289	549	549	371
\$1,000 \$500,000 to \$999,999	174,571 516 360,458	168,994 516 351,789	5,577 318 8,669	200,698 648 493,386	196,136 648 487,462	4,562 405 5,924
\$1,000,000 or more farms	672	672	367	579	579	378
\$1,000 \$1,000,000 to \$2,499,999farms	1,747,485 477	1,734,322 477	13,163 277	1,368,332 442	1,357,288 442	11,044 300
\$1,000 \$2,500,000 to \$4,999,999farms	770,712 138	762,248 138	8,465 70	679,247 101	671,567 101	7,680 62
\$1,000 \$5,000,000 or more	457,010 57 519,762	453,569 57 518,506	3,442 20 1,256	340,026 36 349,059	337,443 36 348,278	2,583 16 781

¹ Data for 2012 include loan deficiency payments, marketing loan gains, and net value of commodity certificates.